COUNTY COMMISSION RECORD, CAMDEN COUNTY, MISSOURI

Thursday 11/16/2023

The Camden County Commission met with Presiding Commissioner Ike Skelton, First District Commissioner James Gohagan, and Second District Commissioner Don Williams.

Meeting Agenda

Commissioner Gohagan made a motion to approve today's agenda. Commissioner Williams seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Commissioner Gohagan (aye) and Commissioner Williams (aye). Session opened at 10:00 A.M.

Prior Minutes

Commissioner Gohagan made a motion to approve the previous meeting minutes (11-14-2023). Commissioner Williams seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Commissioner Williams (aye) and Commissioner Gohagan (aye).

New Business

Camden County Real Estate Transfer- Climax Springs Board of Education- There were no parties present for discussion on this item. Commissioner Williams stated that this project fell into his lap in 2017. By state statute, when a city disincorporates, all of its property goes to the next higher political entity- which was Camden County. Commissioner Williams has been working on a way to give this land back to the Climax Springs community. He feels that giving it to the school would be the best way to do so. The school was hesitant in making the deal with the county because of liability issues, but those issues have since been worked out. The land will be transferred to the Climax Springs School District. Commissioner Williams made a motion to make a transfer of all county owned property in the former city of Climax Springs to the Climax Springs School Board.

Commissioner Gohagan seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Commissioner Gohagan (aye) and Commissioner Williams (aye).

Planning and Zoning Board Apt.- Kiheka Township- Cindi Bramlage- Wastewater and P&Z Administrator, Jennifer Eblen, send recommendation for this appointment to the Commission and requested that Cindi be appointed to the last vacant seat on the Planning and Zoning Board. Commissioner Williams made a motion to appoint Cindi Bramlage to the Planning and Zoning Board. Commissioner Gohagan seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Commissioner Gohagan (aye) and Commissioner Williams (aye).

Other Business

K-9 ZED- Commissioner Gohagan read an email he had received from a Sheriff's Office employee informing the Commission that one of their K-9s, Zed, is retiring and going to a good home.

R&B Admin. Pat Wolf- The Road and Bridge Administrator, Patrick Wolf, has been appointed to the state's LTAP committee.

Adjourn: With no further official business on the agenda, Commissioner Williams made a motion to adjourn to any unofficial business that may develop during the day. Commissioner Gohagan seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Commissioner Williams (Yes) and Commissioner Gohagan (Yes). Session closed at 10:16 A.M.

Ordered that the Commission adjourn until Tuesday, November 28, 2023.

Ske Skelton, Presiding Commissioner

Jordan Ostanton, Admin. Assistant